1].1.4

@B
&‘ ]l ]I]F PO Box 1749
Halifax, Nova Scotia

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J3A5 Canada

Halifax Regional Council
May 15, 2007

TO: Mayor Kelly and Members of Halifax Regional Council

SUBMITTED BY: A L f ot z~/,/
Dan English, Chief Administrdtive O?ﬁcer
A, %ﬂ
. A4 .
Gekﬁ'falser, Deputy CAO - Corporate Services and Strategy
DATE: May 9, 2007
SUBJECT: Public Transit Funding: Update and Funding Allocation
ORIGIN

On February 1, 2007, the Transit Funding Agreement between Halifax Regional Municipality
and the Province of Nova Scotia was signed, providing for the transfer of federal funding to the
municipality. Under the terms of this agreement, HRM must submit a list of capital projects
selected for funding under the program, along with a list of all capital projects eligible for
funding. On March 6, 2007, Council approved the funding allocation for the 2006/07 fiscal year.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Regional Council:
1) approve the three year list of Transit Funding projects as per Attachment A; and

2) approve the reduction of the 2007-08 gross capital budget by $2,977,000 and the corresponding
realignment of projects as per Attachment B.

022007 docs' CouncilReportd By the Week\May 15Macdonald Transit Funding 2007 68 Altocation.wpd



Transit Funding
Council Report -2 - May 15, 2007

BACKGROUND

On November 24, 2006, the Province of Nova Scotia and the Government of Canada signed a
bilateral agreement to transfer Public Transit Funding to municipalities within Nova Scotia. On
February 1, 2007, HRM signed a municipal funding agreement with the Province. That
agreement formalised the criteria and requirements, and details the responsibilities of the
partners.

On March 6, 2007, Council approved a list of eligible projects for the 2006-07 fiscal year and
selected projects for funding under the program ( as shown in Attachment C). This list was
submitted to the Infrastructure Secretariat, who administers the program, and HRM has received
$10,889,128 for the 2006-07 fiscal year. What is now required is: a list of capital projects put
forward for funding in the fiscal years 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10; and a list of all projects
eligible under the Public Transit funding program.

Strategic Transit Agreement Highlights

The following is a brief summary of terms and conditions contained within the Transit Funding
agreement.

Municipal Requirements:

. that funds result in net incremental capital spending on Public Transit Infrastructure in
2006/07 and do not clawback any current capital funding

. that annual capital spending on transit will not fall below $6.9 million in 2006/07

. to provide access to records related to funded projects as requested

. to comply with the communications protocol outlined

. to retain title to the resulting infrastructure for at least 10 years

. to invest any funds received in advance of the Municipality incurring and paying Eligible
Costs in accordance with Section 100 of the Municipal Government Act

. to provide a Transit Strategy document, as approved by Council, incorporating

Transportation Demand Management measures

Reporting:

. HRM will provide a capital budget, including a list of proposed capital projects, with
eligible projects identified prior to fund transfer

. an annual expenditure report will be provided each year by July 31, which must include a

report on amounts held by the Municipality at year end to be spent on Eligible Projects.
Eligible Projects include:

. rapid transit infrastructure
. rolling stock

DAT o Cy il Rep the WeekiMay § “Transit Funding 2007 08 Aliocationwyed




Transit Funding

Council Report -3- May 185, 2007
° intelligent transport systems

° related capital infrastructure

. accessible transit

Eligible Costs include:

. capital costs

. fees to professionals

. environmental assessments

DISCUSSION

HRM is expecting to receive approximately $24 million over the next 3 years under the Public
Transit Funding Agreement, with $8.02 million anticipated in 2007/08, $7.97 million in 2008/09,
and $7.92 million in 2009/10. Funding is conditional upon HRM’s full compliance with all terms
of the agreement.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

In the 2007/08 capital budget, funding under the Transit Funding program were estimated at
$11.0 million. Recent information indicates that the amount received in 2007/08 will be $8.02
million.

Estimated Transit Agreement Funding

Estimate as per 2007-08 Capital Budget $ 11,000,000
Revised 2007-08 Actual (from Infrastructure Secretariat) 8.023.000
Variance - Reduced Funding $ (2,977,000)

To accommodate this change, staff is recommending that capital spending be reduced in 2007/08
to offset the reduced level of funding.

Metro Transit Capital Budget

as per 2007-08 Capital Budget $ 18,291,000
Revised Capital Budget - recommended 15,314,000
Variance - Reduced Spending $ (2,977,000)

HRM still expects to receive $24 million over the next 3 years through the Public Transit
Funding program. Reduced capital spending in 2007/08 will be offset by increased spending in
future years and those projects that are scheduled for reduced funding in 2007/08 will receive
additional funding in 2008/09 and 2009/10 (see Attachment D).

The recommended reduction will delay the replacement of six conventional transit buses. This
delay will likely cause an increase in maintenance and operational costs as the service life of six
buses due for replacement will need to be extended. The recommended reduction will not impact

DAZIT doce Councib Reports\By the Weekday 15iMacdonatd Transit Funding 2007 08 Altucationwpd



Transit Funding
Council Report -4 - May 15, 2007

the Conventional Transit Expansion program.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES / BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved
Operating, Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the
utilization of Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation. Approval of this
report will result in a reduction in the Approved Capital Budget.

ALTERNATIVES
Council could select different projects from the eligible projects list (Attachment B) for inclusion

under this program.

Council could also look for alternative sources of funding to make up for the shortfall from the
Public Transit Funding program in 2007/08. Staff does not recommend this approach as the total
Transit capital budget over the 3 year period is essentially unaffected. Using alternative funding
sources could negatively impact other capital projects.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Recommended Capital Projects for Public Transit Funding
Attachment B: Revised Capital Budget and Capital Plan for Metro Transit
Attachment C: Capital Projects Funded in 2006/07

Attachment D: Capital Projects Eligible for Public Transit Funding

'A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/cagenda html then
choose the appropriate meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax
490-4208.

Report Prepared by : Keith Macdonald, CFA, Acting Budget Coordinator, 490-4280

Debbi McCa\fg, CMA, Ac?ing\/yanager, Budget & Financial Analysis, 490-7203
/

Approved by : s &\/\

R
Catherine Sanderson, Senior Manager, Financial Services, 490-1562

Financial Review :

1342007 doc Council- ReportsTiy the WeekiMay E5'acdonsld Fransit Famfing 2007 08 Allocation.aped



Attachment A

Recommended Public Transit Funding Allocation

Project 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10

Number  Project Description (000" $) (000' ) (000" 3)

CMU00973 Rural Express Transit $ 3,100 $ 1,300 $§ -

CMU00974 Downtown Shuttle 3,400

CMUO00981 MetroLink 1,220

CVD00429 Access-A-Bus Expansion 400

CVDO00430 Access-A-Bus Replacement 440 440 440

CVDO00434 Conventional Transit Bus Expansion 1,610

CVD00435 Conventional Transit Bus Replacement 4,083 7,479
Total $ 8,023 $ 7,970 $7,919

DA2007 ok CounciliReportatBy the Weekiay [ $0Macdonald Transit Funding 2007 08 Allocation.wpd




(88T)S  VIS'SLS TIL'SLS| [618'1S  PI661S SOI'SIS| 0265 987°0¥S 91c 68| |(LL6DS VICSIS 167 8IS HSuBL], 0139JA] [BI0],
- orr'l Ol - oLy oLy - 0SS 0SS - 0Ty 0Ty oy Aud ] [enuue-1g
(931) vIT'IZ  00€1T | |8¥9°1 8vL'8  001‘L 665 669°L  001°'L (€7'0)  L99Y  001°L | Iuowdoe(day sng JISUBL] [BUOHUSAUOD
- 00€°01  00£°01 - 000 000 - 00T 00T°€ - 001 001'¢ uoisuedxy sng JIsuel] [BUOHUSAUOC))
- 0zl 0z1 - 09 09 - 09 09 - - - juswooe[day SIS A 90IAISS
- $96'1  S96°1 - 559 559 - 59 59 - 59 SS9 PIIngay sng SJ[PIA
- 0zl 0TEl - ov ovy - o o - oby ov Jjusweoe[doy sng-y-sse00y
- 00¥ 00¥ - - - - - - - 00 00¥ uorsuedxy sng-y-ss300y
- 000°0Z  000°0Z | |- - - - 0000  000°0Z | |- - - yurpnogleq
- 00V 00v - - - 00T 00T - (002) o0z 00¥ A1anoag yisuer],
- 07T’ 0TT€ - 000 000°C - 0ZT1  0TT1 - - - JuIJoseN
- 006'T 006 - 006T  006°] - - - - - - I0pLI0)) JIsURI ] eInSUIUS]
- 00V’ 00b'E - - - - 00v'c  00V'E - - - S[uNYS uMOoUMO(]
- 00v'y  00V'p - - - - 00T 00€'T - 001°¢  001°¢ psuel], ssaxdxy [ermy
- 00€ 00€ - 00T 00T - 001 001 - - - sopei3d[) aremyjog Surnpayos
- 00€ 00€ - - - - - - - 00€ 00€ UOTIEOIUNWILIOY) 29 JUIYORL], O[OIYdA
- 0SL 0SL - 0S¢ 0s€ - 0S¢ 0S¢ - 0s 0s UO0[300J01J UOOJUOJ [BUIULIS ], ALIS,]
- L9ST  L9SI - 00 00 - 12y 1z - 9pL 9L (s1pung) sepei3d) senIIoe,] JIsuel],
- 0L6 0L6 - o€ o€ - 0zs 0z< - 0z¢ 0z< sopeiddp) A1e3eg - enusAy AdJs[] 007
- 00S 00S - - - - - - - 00S 00S sope13dn) As]s[] 002
- 012 012 - SL SL - SL SL - 09 09 Jusweoe[day-s1eljeygs sng
@ 888 068 IL1 96¢ szl L1 962 Y4l (Fre) 96T 019 Ayiqisseooy dojg sng
- $ 09 $ 09 $| | $ - $ - 3 - SR SRR B $ 09 § 09 §$ wooy uro)
ueld uejd ue|d ue|d uejd ue|d jebpng 3jebpng uonduosa( j09foid
SOUBLIEA POSIADY _S_QNU JDUBLIBA POSIADY _mu_n_mo BOUBLIBA DPOSIASY _mu_QNU SDUBLIEA DPOSIADY _m.._._QmU
jejoLdh ¢ 01-6002 60-8002 80-2002

JIsueL], 0J)dJA] 10] ug[q [eyde) pue jo3png [eyde) pasiAdy g JUdWYOBNY



Attachment C
Capital Projects Funded in 2006/07

Project 2006-07

Number Project Description (000" 3)
CHDO00060 Farebox Replacement $ 2,000
CVD00429 Access-A-Bus Expansion 120
CVD00430 Access-A-Bus Replacement 440
CVD00434 Conventional Transit Bus Expansion 3,915
CVD00435 Conventional Transit Bus Replacement 4,414
Total Metro Transit $ 10,889



Attachment D
Eligible Public Transit Capital Projects

Project 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10
Number  Project Description (000" $) (000 5) (000" 3)
CDMO00989 Coin Room § 60 $ - $ -
CBT00432 Bus Stop Accessibility 296 296 296
CBT00437 Bus Shelters-Replacement 60 75 75
CBU00876 200 Ilsley Upgrades 500 - -
CBU00938 200 Ilsley Avenue - Safety Upgrades 320 320 330
CBUO00951 Transit Facilities Upgrades (Bundle) 746 421 400
CBU00959 Ferry Terminal Pontoon Protection(Bundl) 50 350 350
CHAO00160 Vehicle Tracking & Communication 300 - -
CIU00875 Scheduling Software Upgrades - 100 200
CMUO00973 Rural Express Transit 3,100 1,300 -
CMU00974 Downtown Shuttle - 3,400 -
CMUO00975 Peninsula Transit Corridor - - 1,900
CMU00981 MetroLink - 1,220 2,000
CMU00982 Transit Security 200 200 -
CV300751 HarbourLink - 20,000 -
CVD00429 Access-A-Bus Expansion 400 - -
CVD00430 Access-A-Bus Replacement 440 440 440
CVDO00431 Midlife Bus Rebuild 655 655 655
CVD00433 Service Vehicle Replacement - 60 60
CVD00434 Conventional Transit Bus Expansion 3,100 3,200 4,000
CVD00435 Conventional Transit Bus Replacement 4,667 7,699 8,748
CVD00436 Bi-annual Ferry Refit 420 550 470

Total Metro Transit $15.314 $ 40,286 $19.924




